INTERIOR ENVIRONMENTS
PARKING EXPANSION
JSP18-51

Interior Environments Parking Expansion JSP18-51

Public hearing at the request of Interior Environments for approval of Preliminary Site Plan,
Wetland Permit and Stormwater Management Plan. The subject property is located in
Section 17 north of Grand River Avenue, south of Twelve Mile Road, and east of Wixom
Road, and is zoned B-3, General Business. The applicant is proposing to expand the
parking lot for an additional 20 spaces, which includes modifications to the existing
stormwater detention basin.

Required Action
Approval/denial of the Preliminary Site Plan, Wetland Permit and Stormwater
Management Plan

REVIEW RESULT DATE COMMENTS

e Zoning Board of Appeals variance for
parking spaces within the 20 foot
setback on both Grand River Avenue
and Twelve Mile Road
Items to be addressed on the Final Site
Plan submittal
Letter of approval from Road
Commission for Oakland County for
encroachment into the Twelve Mile
Road ROW
Items to be addressed on the Final Site
Plan submittal

No greenbelt provided along Twelve
Mile Road. Not supported by staff.
Less than required greenbelt depth
provided along Grand River Ave. Not
supported by staff.

No greenbelt berms provided along
Grand River and Twelve Mile road.
Supported by staff as acceptable
substitutes are proposed.

12-26-19 No street trees provided along Grand

River Ave. Supported by staff due to

conflict with existing utilities.

No street trees provided along Twelve

Mile Road. Not supported by staff.

No greenbelt subcanopy trees

provided along Twelve Mile Road.

Supported by staff.

4 fewer interior parking lot trees

provided than required. Not

Conditional
Planning Approval
recommended

Conditional
Engineering Approval
recommended

Approval Not

Landscaping | - mended




supported by staff.

Insufficient interior parking lot
landscape area provided. Not
supported by staff.

Lack of endcap landscape tree for 1
bay. Not supported by staff.

Parking bay greater than 15 spaces
(19 spaces). Not supported by staff.
Items to be addressed on the Final
Site Plan submittal

Wetlands

Wetland/Watercourse Permit
ltems to be addressed on the Final Site
Plan

Approval
recommended

Traffic

Zoning Board of appeals variance for
end islands less than 3 feet shorter
than adjacent parking space due to
the presence of an existing light pole
Planning Commission waiver for a
parking bay in excess of the
maximum 15 spaces

ltems to be addressed on the Final
Site Plan

Approval
recommended

Fire

Approval

12-18-19 | No items need to be addressed
recommended

MOTION SHEET

Approval — Preliminary Site Plan

In the matter of Interior Environments Parking Expansion, JSP18-51, motion to approve the
Preliminary Site Plan based on and subject to the following:

a.

b.

Zoning Board of Appeals variances for parking spaces located within the required 20
foot parking setback along Grand River Avenue and Twelve Mile Road,;

Zoning Board of appeals variance for end island less than 3 feet shorter than
adjacent parking space due to the presence of an existing light pole;

Planning Commission waiver for a parking bay in excess of the maximum 15 spaces
(19 proposed);

Waiver of the greenbelt berms along Grand River and Twelve Mile Road, as
acceptable substitutes are proposed;

Waiver of the street trees provided along Grand River Avenue, due to conflict with
existing utilities;

Waiver of greenbelt subcanopy trees along Twelve Mile Road,;

Applicant to provide letter of approval from the Road Commission for Oakland
County for encroachment into the Twelve Mile right-of-way;

The findings of compliance with Ordinance standards in the staff and consultant
review letters and the conditions and the items listed in those letters being addressed
on the Final Site Plan; and

(additional conditions here if any)

(This motion is made because the plan is otherwise in compliance with Article 3, Article 4,
and Article 5 of the Zoning Ordinance and all other applicable provisions of the
Ordinance.)

-AND-




Approval — Wetland Permit
In the matter of Interior Environments Parking Expansion, JSP18-51, motion to approve the
Wetland Permit based on and subject to the following:

a. The findings of compliance with Ordinance standards in the staff and
consultant review letters, and the conditions and items listed in those letters
being addressed on the Final Site Plan; and

b. (additional conditions here if any)

(This motion is made because the plan is otherwise in compliance with Chapter 12,
Article V of the Code of Ordinances and all other applicable provisions of the
Ordinance.)

— AND -
Approval — Stormwater Management Plan

In the matter of Interior Environments Parking Expansion, JSP18-51, motion to approve the
Stormwater Management Plan, subject to:

a. The findings of compliance with Ordinance standards in the staff and consultant
review letters and the conditions and items listed in those letters being addressed
on the Final Site Plan; and

b. (additional conditions here if any)

(This motion is made because the plan is otherwise in compliance with Chapter 11 of the
Code of Ordinances and all other applicable provisions of the Ordinance.)

- 0OR -

Denial — Preliminary Site Plan

In the matter of Interior Environments Parking Expansion, JSP18-51, motion to deny the
Preliminary Site Plan ..._(because the plan is not in compliance with Article 3, Article 4,
and Article 5 of the Zoning Ordinance and all other applicable provisions of the
Ordinance.)

-AND-

Denial — Wetland Permit
In the matter of Interior Environments Parking Expansion, JSP18-51, motion to deny the
Wetland Permit based on and subject to the following:

a. The findings of compliance with Ordinance standards in the staff and
consultant review letters, and the conditions and items listed in those letters
being addressed on the Final Site Plan; and

b. (additional conditions here if any)

(This motion is made because the plan is otherwise in compliance with Chapter 12,
Article V of the Code of Ordinances and all other applicable provisions of the
Ordinance.)

- AND -

Denial — Stormwater Management Plan

In the matter of Interior Environments Parking Expansion, JSP18-51, motion to deny the
Stormwater Management Plan ... (because the plan is not in compliance with Chapter
11 of the Code of Ordinances and all other applicable provisions of the Ordinance.)
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Landscape Summary Plant List
Existing Zoning B-3 Street Sod sym.  qty. botanical name common name caliper  spacing _ root height price total
. . Grand River Frontage 138 L.f. (195' - 57' drive opening) AC 1 Amelanchier canadensis 'Shadblow' Shadblow Serivceberry 2.5" asshown B&B $ 250.00 $ 250.00
Parking Lot Landscaping : , AK 3 Acerx. freemanii ‘Autumn Blaze' Autumn Blaze Maple 3.0° asshown B&B $ 400.00 $  1,200.00
Vehicular Use Area 30,923 s.f. Trees Required 3 Trees (138 L.f. / 45)) CL 20 Clethra alnifolia Summersweet as shown 3" $ 50.00 $  1,000.00
Landscape Area Required 2.319 s f. Trees Shown 0 Trees g? 166 g?rg_tis_setr?cea N '| - Eed Ofier Dtogwood - as sEown en 30"-36" 2 4(5)888 : , 28888
_ 12 M| F t 222 |f 27 ' _ 7' 1 i editsia trilacantnos v. Inermis oneylocus . as shown . s .
30,923 s.f. x 7.5% = 2,319 s.f. T ! T:{ ror.] age 5T ( 2292 | ? /jg,ve opening) v 38  llex verticillata Winterberry as shown 30" $ 50.00 $ 1,900.00
rees nequire rees ( o ) LT 5 Liriodendron tulipifera Tulip Tree 3.0" as shown B&B $ 400.00 $ 2,000.00
Landscape Area Shown 2,229 s f. Trees Shown 0 Trees MS 7 Malus 'Sargentii' Sargent Crab 2.5" asshown B&B $ 250.00 $ 1,750.00
= Canopy Trees Required 12 Trees (2,319 / 200) _ PO 10 Physocarpus opulifolius Eastern Ninebark as shown 30"-36" $ 50.00 $ 500.00
Canopy Trees Shown 8 Trees Detention Pond TC 7  Tilia cordata 'Greenspire' Greenspire Linden 3.0" asshown B&B $ 400.00 $ 2,800.00
High Water Length 265 |.f. TO 42 Thuja occidentalis Techny' Techny Arbonitae as shown B&B 6' $ 50.00 $ 2,100.00
Parking Lot Perimeter Landscape Required 186 I.f. (265' x 70%) o s AITE
Perimeter 786 I.f. Landscape Provided 190 L.f. (71.7%) Mulch
Trees Shown 22 Trees Requested Waivers: Total $  23.608.00 Job Number:
_ 1. Sec. 5.5.3.B.ii.f - Right of Way Screening. Waiver of
Greenbelt. Plantings . . _ . Required Berm Due to Insufficient Space. Waiver of Grand 13-007
Grand River Frontage Adj. to Parking 138 L.f. (195' - 57' drive opening) River Street Sod Trees Due to Conflict with Existing
Trees Required 4 Trees (138 I.f. / 35") Watermain. Waiver of 12 Mile Trees Since Other Planting
Trees Shown 4 Trees (2 Existing) Requirements Provide the Required Trees. Waiver of Drawn Bv: Checked Byv:
Sub-Canopy Trees Required 7 Trees (138 | .f. /20') Sub-Canopy Tr_ees Along 12 Mile. Tall Arborvitae Hedge is y y
Sub-Canopy Trees Shown 7 Trees Planted to Provide Full Screening. jca jca
. . 2. Sec. 5.5.3.C.iii - Parking Lot Greenspace. Required
Shrubs Required 7 Trees (138 I.f. / 20" o o
Shrubs Shown 18 Trees Greenspace Cannot be Met Due to Existing Conditions.
12 Mile Frontage Adj. to Parking 149 |.f. (223' - 74' drive opening) Notes:
Trees Required 4 Trees (149 L.f. / 35" 1. Trees Shall be Planted no Closer than 10" Utility Structure "
Trees Shown 0 Trees Including Hydrants.
i . . 2. Trees Shall not be Planted within 4' of Property Lines.
:ug ganopy irees gsqwred ; irees (14911, /207 3. Utility Boxes Shall be Screen per Detail on Sheet L-2.
ub- anopy_ rees shown rees ' 4. No Overhead Lines Exist.
Shrubs Required 7 Trees (149 L.f. / 20) 5. Soils Information is Located on Sheet 2. NORTH
Shrubs Shown 36 Trees 6. All Phragmites to be Removed by Means of Excavation from 0’ 15" 30
. the Site. 1"=30'
12 Mile Frontage 56 I.f.
Trees Required 1 Tree (56 I.f. / 60"
Trees Shown 1 Tree
Sub-Canopy Trees Required 1 Tree (56 I.f. /40"
Sub-Canopy Trees Shown 1 Tree Sheet No.
Know what's below. L 1
Call hefore you dig. -

. ©2018 Allen Design L.L.C.
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PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT
January 25, 2019
Planning Review
Interior Environments Parking Expansion
JSP 18-51

PETITIONER

Interior Environments

REVIEW TYPE

Preliminary Site Plan

PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS

e Site Location: Section 17; North of Grand River Avenue and East of Wixom Road
e Site School District: South Lyon Community School District
e Site Zoning: B-3: General Business District
e Adjoining Zoning: West B-3: General Business
East B-3: General Business
North is in Wixom, Classified as B-3: General Business
South I-1: Light Industrial

e Site Use(s): Interior Design Firm

e Adjoining Uses: West: Grand Diner; East: PNC Bank; North: Vehicle Dealership
South: Granite Creations

e Site Size: 1.36 acres

e Building Size: 9,810 sq. ft.

e Plan Date: 12-17-2018

PROJECT SUMMARY

The applicant is proposing to expand their parking lot from 39 spaces to 59 spaces and
reconfigure the existing stormwater detention area.

RECOMMENDATION

Approval of the Preliminary Site Plan is conditionally recommended. Engineering, Landscaping
and Planning recommendations are conditioned on the applicant receiving the necessary
approvals and waivers from various authorities noted in the review letters. The plan mostly
conforms to the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance, with some modifications that could be
made by the applicant in a revised Preliminary Site Plan submittal. Planning Commission approval
of the Preliminary Site Plan, Wetland Permit and Storm Water Management Plan is required.

After Planning Commission’s approval, the plan would also require the applicant to seek certain
deviations from the Zoning Board of Appeals.

ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS

This project was reviewed for conformance with the Zoning Ordinance with respect to Article 3
(Zoning Districts), Article 4 (Use Standards), Article 5 (Site Standards), and any other applicable
provisions of the Zoning Ordinance. Please see the attached charts for information pertaining to
ordinance requirements. Items in bold below must be addressed and incorporated as part of the
Final Site Plan submittal.
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Parking Setbacks (Sec 3.1.23.D): The expansion to the parking lot would encroach 15 feet
into the right-of-way (ROW) for Twelve Mile Road on the north side of the property,
resulting in zero setback from the property line, and one parking space in the ROW. The
applicant has provided an email from the Road Commission of Oakland County (RCOC)
indicating the 15-foot encroachment into the ROW is acceptable. Parking is also proposed
within the required parking setback on the south side adjacent to Grand River Avenue.
The required parking setback of both frontages is 20 feet, so the applicant must request
variances from the Zoning Board of Appeals. Staff recommends the applicant remove the
one parking space that falls within the right-of-way.

End Islands (Sec. 5.3.12): Parking islands abutting traffic circulation aisles are generally
required to be 3 feet shorter than the adjacent parking space. The applicant has
indicated one end island on the western side of the south entrance needs to be 18 feet
long to accommodate an existing light pole. The applicant should request a variance from
the Zoning Board of Appeals for this deviation.

Barrier Free Parking: Two barrier-free parking spaces are existing/proposed on the site. For
a parking lot with 51-75 parking spaces provided, a total of 3 barrier free parking spaces
are required. One additional barrier free space should be allocated to meet requirements.

Parking Bays: One bay of parking is 19 spaces long, which exceeds the maximum of 15
allowed by the ordinance. A Planning Commission waiver would be required if the parking
bay is to remain as proposed.

Bicycle Parking Lot Layout (Sec. 5.16.5.A): A detail of the bicycle parking layout should be
provided to verify compliance with the Zoning Ordinance.

Phasing Plan: Two phases are indicated on the site plan. Phase 1 includes the new parking
area on the southwest corner of the site, while Phase 2 includes the northern parking area.
If Phase 1 is completed before phase 2, the drive aisle on the western side of the building
would be longer than 150 feet and would require a T-turnaround be constructed to allow
fire apparatus to turn around. If the applicant intends to construct each phase separately,
this design is not supported by staff. The applicant should clarify and provide a justification
for the need for a phased development.

Lighting Plan (Sec. 5.7.2.A): Provide a lighting and photometric plan at the time of Final Site
Plan submittal to verify new parking areas meet lighting standards.

Other Reviews

Engineering Review: Conditional approval is recommended pending an official letter of
approval from RCOC regarding the use of their right-of-way. Additional comments to be
addressed in the Final Site Plan submittal.

Landscape Review: Approval is not recommended due to the large number of landscape
waivers required. See letter for further details.

Wetland Review: Approval is recommended with additional comments to be addressed in
the final site plan submittal. See letter for further details.

Traffic Review: Approval is recommended provided variances are granted and additional
comments are addressed at the time of final site plan submittal. See letter for details.

Fire Review: Approval is recommended.
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NEXT STEP: SITE PLAN RESUBMITTAL OR PLANNING COMMISSION

All reviewers, except Landscaping, are recommending approval or conditional approval of the
Preliminary Site Plan. Refer to letters for more details. Please advise as how the applicant would
like to proceed. The plans may be revised to address the concerns outlined in the review letters, or
move forward to go before the Planning Commission for public hearing. To be placed on the
Planning Commission agenda for February 13, 2019, let us know your intention no later than
Tuesday, January 29. Please provide via email the following by 4pm on February 6, 2019:

1. Original Site Plan submittal in PDF format (maximum of 10MB). NO CHANGES MADE.
2. Aresponse letter addressing ALL the comments from ALL the review letters and a request
for waivers as you see fit.

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING

If the Planning Commission approves the site plan, the applicant should then seek Zoning Board of
Appeals variance for the Dimensional Variances for items previously listed. The application can be
found at this_link. Please contact Kate Oppermann at 248-347-0459 for meeting and deadline
schedules.

FINAL SITE PLAN SUBMITTAL

After receiving Planning Commission’s approval of the Preliminary Site Plan, and the Zoning Board
of Appeals’ action on your variance requests, please follow the Final Site Plan Checklist and
submit for approval:
1. Six copies of Final Site Plan sets addressing all comments from Preliminary review,
2. Response letter addressing ALL the comments from ALL the review letters and refer to
sheet numbers where the change is reflected.
Final Site Plan Application
Final Site Plan Checklist
Engineering Cost Estimate
Landscape Cost Estimate
Other Agency Checklist
Non-Domestic User Survey (Non-residential developments)
Legal Documents as required
0. Drafts of any legal documents (note that off-site easements need to be executed and any
on-site easements need to be submitted in draft form before stamping sets will be
stamped)

HBoOoo~NOo O~

ELECTRONIC STAMPING SET SUBMITTAL AND RESPONSE LETTER

After receiving Final Site Plan approval, plans addressing the comments in all of the staff and
consultant review letters should be submitted electronically for informal review and approval prior
to printing Stamping Sets. A letter from either the applicant or the applicant’s representative
addressing comments in this and other review letters and associated charts is to be submitted with
the electronic stamping set. This letter should address all comments in ALL letters and ALL charts
and refer to sheet numbers where the change is reflected.

STAMPING SET APPROVAL

Stamping sets are still required for this project. After having received all of the review letters from
City staff the applicant should make the appropriate changes on the plans and submit 9 size 24”
X 36” copies with original signature and original seals on the cover sheet (subsequent pages may
use electronic seal with signature), to the Community Development Department for final
Stamping Set approval.



http://www.cityofnovi.org/Reference/Forms/DimensionalVarianceZoningBoardofAppealsPacket.aspx
http://cityofnovi.org/Reference/Forms/FSPChecklist.aspx
http://www.cityofnovi.org/Reference/Forms/FinalSitePlanApplication.aspx
http://www.cityofnovi.org/Reference/Forms/FSPChecklist.aspx
http://www.cityofnovi.org/Reference/Forms/OtherAgencyChecklist.aspx
http://www.cityofnovi.org/Reference/Forms/NonDomesticUserSurvey.aspx
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If required, drafts for all legal documents with a legal transmittal are to be submitted along with
stamping sets.

SIGNAGE

Exterior Signage is not regulated by the Planning Division or Planning Commission. Sign permit
applications that relate to construction of a new building or an addition to an existing building
may submitted, reviewed, and approved as part of a site plan application. Proposed signs shall
be shown on the preliminary site plan. Alternatively, an applicant may choose to submit a sign
application to the Building Official for administrative review. Following preliminary site plan
approval, any application to amend a sign permit or for a new or additional sign shall be
submitted to the Building Official. Please contact the Ordinance Division 248.735.5678 for
information regarding sign permits.

PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING

Prior to the start of any work on the site, Pre-Construction (Pre-Con) meetings must be held with
the applicant’s contractor and the City’s consulting engineer. Pre-Con meetings are generally
held after Stamping Sets have been issued and prior to the start of any work on the site. There are
a variety of requirements, fees, and permits that must be issued before a Pre-Con can be
scheduled. If you have questions regarding the checklist or the Pre-Con itself, please contact
Sarah Marchioni [248.347.0430 or smarchioni@cityofnovi.org] in the Community Development
Department.

CHAPTER 26.5

Chapter 26.5 of the City of Novi Code of Ordinances generally requires all projects be completed
within two years of the issuance of any starting permit. Please contact Sarah Marchioni at 248-
347-0430 for additional information on starting permits. The applicant should review and be
aware of the requirements of Chapter 26.5 before starting construction.

If the applicant has any questions concerning the above review or the process in general, do not
hesitate to contact me at 248.347.0484 or |bell@cityofnovi.org.

/M%//;/%/%/

Lindsay Bell — Planner



mailto:lbell@cityofnovi.org

(C 1Y OF PLANNING REVIEW CHART: B-3 General Business District

Review Date: January 14, 2019
Review Type: Preliminary Site Plan
L . Project Name: JSP18-51 Interior Environments Parking Expansion
Location: 48700 Grand River Avenue; 22-17-126-009
I i [.)" I Plan Date: December 17, 2018
cityofnovi.org Prepared by: Lindsay Bell, Planner
Contact: E-mail: Ibell@cityofnovi.org Phone: 248.347.0484

Items in Bold need to be addressed by the applicant prior to the approval of the Preliminary/Final Site Plan.
Underlined items need to be addressed prior to the approval of the Stamping Sets

Iltem Required Code Proposed Meets | Comments
Code

Zoning and Use Requirements

Master Plan Community Commercial No change Yes
(adopted July 26,

2017)

Area Study The site does not fall under |NA Yes

any special category

Zoning B-3: General Business District |B-3 Yes

(Effective Dec. 25,

2013)

Uses Permitted Sec 3.1.12.B Principal Uses Office and Yes No change in use

(Sec 3.1.12.B & C) |Permitted. showroom proposed; expansion of
Sec 3.1.12.C Special Land parking lot and
Uses modification of storm

water, landscaping

Height, bulk, density and area limitations (Sec 3.1.12)

Frontage on a Frontage on a Public Street |Frontage on Grand |Yes
Public Street. is required River and 12 Mile
(Sec.5.12)

Minimum Zoning |Except where otherwise 1.36 acres Yes
Lot Size for each | provided in this Ordinance,

Unit in Ac the minimum lot area and

(Sec 3.6.2.D) width, and the maximum

percent of lot coverage

shall be determined on the
Minimum Zoning | pasis of off-street parking, NA
Lot Size for each loading, greenbelt
Unit: Width in Feet | screening, yard setback or
usable open space

Open Space Area |----

Maximum % of Lot | (Sec 3.6.2.D)
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Iltem Required Code Proposed Meets | Comments
Code
Area Covered
(By All Buildings)
Building Height 30 ft. No changes Yes
(Sec. 3.1.23.D) proposed
Building Setbacks (Sec 3.1.23.D)
Front (south) 30 ft. No change Yes
Side (east) 15 ft. proposed Yes
Side (west) 15 ft. Yes
Rear (north)/ dual |30 ft. Yes
frontage
Parking Setback (Sec 3.1.23.D)& Refer to applicable notes in Sec 3.6.2
Front (south) 20ft. 14.5 ft No *parking proposed in
Side (east) 10 ft. 17 ft Yes |ROWonnorthside
Side (west) 10 ft. 16 ft Yes ZBA variances and
RCOC approval would

Rear (north)/ dual |20 ft. o ft.* No be required
frontage
Note To District Standards (Sec 3.6.2)
Exterior Side Yard NA
Abutting a Street
(Sec 3.6.2.C)
Off-Street Parking NA
in Front Yard
(Sec 3.6.2.E)
Parking Setback |Wherever property directly |Not abutting a NA
from Residential abuts oris residential district
District adjacent to residentially
(Sec 3.6.2.1) zoned property,

the minimum parking

setback shall be twenty

(20) feet.
Wetland/Waterco |Refer to Sec 3.6.2 for more |Impacts to existing |No Existing Stormwater
urse Setback (Sec |details stormwater pond is considered a
3.6.2.M) detention area watercourse — See ECT

Review letter

Parking setback Required parking setback Landscape planis |No See landscape review
screening area shall be landscaped provided for detailed comments
(Sec 3.6.2.P) persec 5.5.3.
Modjification of Refer to Sec 3.6.2 for more NA

parking setback
requirements (Sec
3.6.2.Q)

details
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Iltem Required Code Proposed Meets | Comments
Code
Parking, Loading, and Dumpster Requirements
Number of Showroom: 1 space per 200
Parking Spaces sq. ft. 59 spaces proposed | Yes
(Sec.5.2.12.EF)
2,260/100= 11 spaces
Office: 1 space per 222 sq.
ft.
7,051/222 = 32 spaces
- 43 spaces required
Parking Space - 90° Parking: 9 ft. x 19 ft. 24’ drive aisles Yes
Dimensions and - 24 ft. two way drives
Maneuvering - 9 ft. x 17 ft. parking spaces |New 9’ x 19’ spaces
Lanes allowed along 7 ft. wide proposed
(Sec. 5.3.2) interior sidewalks as long
as detail indicates a 4”
curb at these locations
and along landscaping
Parking stall - shall not be located closer | Parking spaces not |Yes
located adjacent than twenty-five (25) feet |within 25 feet of
to a parking lot from the street right-of- entrance
entrance(public way (ROW) line, street
or private) easement or sidewalk,
(Sec.5.3.13) whichever is closer
End Islands - End Islands with End Islands are No ZBA Variance will need
(Sec.5.3.12) landscaping and raised provided; to be requested for end

curbs are required at the
end of all parking bays that
abut traffic circulation
aisles.

- The end islands shall
generally be at least 8 feet
wide, have an outside
radius of 15 feet, and be
constructed 3’ shorter than
the adjacent parking stall
as illustrated in the Zoning
Ordinance

One end island W
of south entrance is
not 3’ shorter than
adj. parking space

New end island
does not meet area
requirements

island of 18’

Barrier Free
Spaces
Barrier Free Code

3 barrier free parking
spaces (for total 51-75) with
1 van batrrier free parking
space

2 van accessible
space shown

No

One additional BF space
needed
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Iltem Required Code Proposed Meets | Comments
Code
Barrier Free Space |- 8° wide with an 8’ wide 8’ wide with a 8’ Yes
Dimensions Barrier | access aisle for van wide access aisle
Free Code accessible spaces
- 5’ wide with a 5” wide
access aisle for regular
accessible spaces
Barrier Free Signs |One sign for each Existing Signs Yes
Barrier Free Code |accessible parking space. |indicated
Minimum number |Five (5) percent of required |5 bike parking Yes
of Bicycle Parking |automobile parking, 2 spaces proposed
(Sec.5.16.1) spaces minimum
For 43 spaces= 2 Bike
spaces
Bicycle Parking - No farther than 120 ft. 3-loop rack detail Yes

General
requirements
(Sec. 5.16)

from the entrance being
served

- When 4 or more spaces
are required for a building
with multiple entrances,
the spaces shall be
provided in multiple
locations

- Spaces to be paved and
the bike rack shall be
inverted “U” design

- Shall be accessible via 6
ft. paved sidewalk

shown

Sidewalk appears
tobe 5’

Bicycle Parking Parking space width: 6 ft. 8’ by 8’ pad shown |Yes Provide detail of layout
Lot layout One tier width: 10 ft. for 3-loop bike rack
(Sec 5.16.6) Two tier width: 16 ft.
Maneuvering lane width: 4
ft.
Parking space depth: 2 ft.
single, 2 ¥ ft. double
Loading Spaces - Loading, unloading space |Existing loading N/A

(Sec.5.4.1)
Location of such
facilitiesin a
permitted side
yard shall be
subject to review
and approval by
the City

shall be provided in the
rear yard at a ratio of ten
(10) square feet for each
front foot of building;

- Exceptin the case of a
double frontage lot,
loading-unloading, as well
as trash receptacles may
be located in an interior
side yard beyond the
minimum side yard

area indicated
along east side of
building
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Item

Required Code

Proposed

Meets
Code

Comments

setback requirement of
the district.

Dumpster
(Sec 4.19.2.F)

- Located in rear yard or
interior side yard in case of
double frontage

- Attached to the building
or

- No closer than 10 ft. from
building if not attached

- Not located in parking
setback

- If no setback, then it
cannot be any closer than
10 ft, from property line.

- Away from Barrier free
Spaces

Existing dumpster
and enclosure to
remain

N/A

Dumpster
Enclosure
(Sec. 21-145. (c))

- Screened from public
view
- Awall or fence 1 ft. higher
than height of refuse bin
And no less than 5 ft. on
three sides
Posts or bumpers to
protect the screening
Hard surface pad.
Screening Materials:
Masonry, wood or
evergreen shrubbery

Existing dumpster
and enclosure to
remain

N/A

Lighting and Other

Equipment Requirements

Exterior lighting

Photometric plan and

Applicant indicates

Lighting plan to be

(Sec.5.7) exterior lighting details no new site lighting provided to
needed at time of Final Site |is proposed demonstrate new
Plan submittal parking area will be
adequately lit to
ordinance standards
Roof top - All roof top equipment No change is NA
equipment and must be screened and all |proposed to existing
wall mounted wall mounted utility
utility equipment equipment must be
(Sec. 4.19.2.E.ii)) enclosed and integrated
into the design and color
of the building
Roof top Roof top appurtenances No change is NA
appurtenances shall be screened in proposed to existing
screening accordance with

applicable facade
regulations, and shall not be
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Iltem Required Code Proposed Meets | Comments
Code
visible from any street, road
or adjacent property.
B-3 District Required Conditions (Sec 3.10.3)
Outdoor Storage |- No truck well, loading No change is NA
of above ground dock, overhead door or proposed to existing
storage tanks other type of service bay
(Sec 3.10.3) door shall face a major
thoroughfare, nor an
abutting residential
district.
- Pedestrian exits or
emergency doors are
permitted on such
building facades.
Sidewalk Requirements
Article XI. Off- A 6 foot sidewalk is required |6’ sidewalk Yes
Road Non- along collector and arterial |proposed on 12
Motorized roads Mile and Grand
Facilities River
Pedestrian Assure safety and 5’ sidewalk and Yes
Connectivity convenience of both crosswalk provided
vehicular and pedestrian to building from
traffic both within the site Grand River
and in relation to access
streets
Building Code and other Design Standard Requirements
Building Code Building exits must be All exits are Yes
connected to sidewalk connected to
system or parking lot. driveways and
parking lot
Design and Land description, Sidwell Provided Yes

Construction
Standards Manual

number (metes and bounds
for acreage parcel, lot
number(s), Liber, and page
for subdivisions).
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Item

Required Code

Proposed

Meets
Code

Comments

General layout
and dimension of
proposed
physical
improvements

Location of all existing and
proposed buildings,
proposed building heights,
building layouts, (floor area
in square feet), location of
proposed parking and
parking layout, streets and
drives, and indicate square
footage of pavement area
(indicate public or private).

Some dimensions
are missing

Yes

Economic Impact

- Total cost of the proposed
building & site
improvements

- Number of anticipated
jobs created (during
construction & after
building is occupied, if
known)

NA

Development/
Business Sign

- Signage if proposed
requires a permit.

- Exterior Signage is not
regulated by the Planning
Division or Planning
Commission.

NA

For sign permit
information contact

Maureen Underhill
248-735-5602.

Project and Some projects may need NA
Street naming approval from the Street

and Project Naming

Committee.
Property Split All property splits and NA

combination must be
submitted to the Assessing
Department for approval.

Lighting and Photometric Plan (Sec. 5.7)

Intent Establish appropriate A lighting and

(Sec.5.7.1) minimum levels, prevent photometric plan is
unnecessary glare, reduce required for final site
spillover onto adjacent plan approval.
properties & reduce
unnecessary transmission of
light into the night sky

Lighting Plan Site plan showing location

(Sec.5.7.A.1) of all existing & proposed

buildings, landscaping,

streets, drives, parking areas
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Item

Required Code

Proposed

Meets
Code

Comments

& exterior lighting fixtures

Lighting Plan
(Sec.5.7.A.2)

Specifications for all

proposed & existing lighting

fixtures:

= Photometric data

= Fixture height

= Mounting & design

» Glare control devices

= Type & color rendition of
lamps

= Hours of operation

Photometric plan illustrating

all light sources that impact

the subject site, including

spill-over information from

neighboring properties

Required
Conditions
(Sec.5.7.3.A)

Height not to exceed
maximum height of zoning
district (or 25 ft. where
adjacent to residential
districts or uses

Required
Conditions
(Sec.5.7.3.B)

= Electrical service to light
fixtures shall be placed
underground

= Flashing light shall not be
permitted

= Only necessary lighting for
security purposes &
limited operations shall be
permitted after a site’s
hours of operation

Required
Conditions
(Sec.5.7.3.E)

Average light level of the
surface being lit to the
lowest light of the surface
being lit shall not exceed
4:1

Required
Conditions
(Sec.5.7.3.F)

Use of true color rendering
lamps such as metal halide
is preferred over high & low
pressure sodium lamps

(Sec. 5.7.3.k)

Min. [llumination

= Parking areas: 0.2 min

Loading & unloading

areas: 0.4 min

= Walkways: 0.2 min

= Building entrances,
frequent use: 1.0 min
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Item

Required Code

Proposed

Meets
Code

Comments

Building entrances,
infrequent use: 0.2 min

Max. lllumination
adjacent to Non-
Residential

(Sec. 5.7.3.K)

When site abuts a non-

residential district, maximum

ilumination at the property
line shall not exceed 1 foot
candle

Cut off Angles
(Sec.5.7.3.1)

All cut off angles of
fixtures must be 90° when
adjacent to residential
districts

maximum illumination at
the property line shall not
exceed 0.5 foot candle

NOTES:

1. This table is a working summary chart and not intended to substitute for any Ordinance or City of

Novi requirements or standards.

2. The section of the applicable ordinance or standard is indicated in parenthesis. Please refer to

those sections in Article 3, 4, and 5 of the zoning ordinance for further details.

3. Please include a written response to any points requiring clarification or for any corresponding site

plan modifications to the City of Novi Planning Division with future submittals.
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Engineering Review
Interior Environments Parking Lot Expansion
JSP18-51

Applicant
Interior Environments

Review Type
Preliminary Site Plan

Property Characteristics

= Site Location: North side of Grand River Avenue between 12 Mile Road
and Beck

= Site Size: 1.31 Acres

= Plan Date: 12/12/2018

= Design Engineer: Patrick Keast

Project Summary
= Expansion of the current parking lot along the north and west sides of the property
to be completed in two phases.

» Additional storm water collection would be directed to an existing on-site detention
basin. The existing basin would be modified to accommodate the additional
parking area.

Recommendation

Conditional approval of the Preliminary Site Plan and Preliminary Storm Water
Management Plan is recommended. The recommendation depends on the Oakland
County Road Commission producing a written letter of approval of the proposed
parking lot encroaching on Oakland County’s right-of-way on Twelve Mile Road.
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Comments:

The Preliminary Site Plan meets the general requirements of the design and construction
standards as set forth in Chapter 11 of the City of Novi Codified Ordinance, the Storm
Water Management Ordinance and the Engineering Design Manual with the following
items that must be addressed at the time of Final Site Plan submittal (further engineering
detail will be required at the time of the final site plan submittal):

Additional Comments (to be addressed upon Final Site Plan submittal):

General

1. The City standard detail sheets are not required for the Final Site Plan
submittal. They will be required with the Stamping Set submittal. They can be
found on the City website (www.cityofnovi.org/DesignManual).

2. Revise the plan set to reference at least one city established benchmark. An
interactive map of the City’s established survey benchmarks can be found
under the ‘Map Gallery’ tab on www.cityofnovi.org.

3. Right-of-way permits will be required from the City of Novi and the Road
Commission of Oakland County for work proposed in the 12 Mile Road right-
of-way.

4. Provide a construction materials table on the Utility Plan listing the quantity
and material type for each utility (water, sanitary and storm) being proposed.

5. Provide a note that compacted sand backfill shall be provided for all utilities

within the influence of paved areas, and illustrate on the profiles.

6. Show locations of all light poles on the utility plan and indicate the typical
foundation depth for the pole to verify that no conflicts with utilities will occur.
Light poles in a utility easement will require a License Agreement.

7. Generally, all proposed trees shall remain outside the utility easements. Where
proposed trees are required within a utility easement, the trees shall maintain
a minimum 5-foot horizontal separation distance from any existing or
proposed utility. All utilities shall be shown on the landscape plan, or other
appropriate sheet, to confirm the separation distance.

8. Provide a traffic control sign table listing the quantities of each sign type
proposed for the development. Provide a note along with the table stating
all traffic signage will comply with the current MMUTCD standards.

Storm Sewer

9. A minimum cover depth of 3 feet shall be maintained over all storm sewers.
Currently, it is unclear if the pipe sections meet this standard. Grades shall be
elevated and minimum pipe slopes shall be used to maximize the cover
depth. In situations where the minimum cover cannot be achieved, Class V
pipe must be used with an absolute minimum cover depth of 2 feet. An
explanation shall be provided where the cover depth cannot be provided.

10. Provide storm sewer profiles and illustrate all pipes intersecting storm
structures.

11. Label the 10-year HGL on the storm sewer profiles, and ensure the HGL
remains at least 1-foot below the rim of each structure.


http://www.cityofnovi.org/DesignManual
http://www.cityofnovi.org/
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12. Provide a schedule listing the casting type and other relevant information for
each proposed storm structure on the utility plan.

13. Match the 0.80 diameter depth above invert for pipe size increases.

Storm Water Management Plan

14. The Storm Water Management Plan for this development shall be designed in
accordance with the Storm Water Ordinance and Chapter 5 of the new
Engineering Design Manual.

a. The outlet control structure shall be designed in accordance with Section
5.6.4.B of the Engineering Design Manual.

15. Provide release rate calculations for the three design storm events (first flush,
bank full, 100-year).

16. An adequate maintenance access route to the basin outlet structure and
any other pretreatment structures shall be provided (15 feet wide, maximum
slope of 1V:5H, and able to withstand the passage of heavy equipment).
Verify the access route does not conflict with proposed landscaping.

17. Provide a 5-foot wide stone bridge allowing direct access to the standpipe
from the bank of the basin during high-water conditions (i.e. stone 6-inches
above high water elevation). Provide a detail and/or note as necessary.

18. A 4-foot wide safety shelf is required one-foot below the permanent water
surface elevation within the basin.

19. Provide a soil boring in the vicinity of the storm water basin to determine soll
conditions and to establish the high water elevation of the groundwater
table.

Paving & Grading

20. Specify the product proposed and provide a detail for the detectable
warning surface for barrier free ramps. The product shall be the concrete-
embedded detectable warning plates, or equal, and shall be approved by
the Engineering Department. Stamped concrete will not be acceptable.

21. Provide a note on the Grading Plan stating the right-of-way pathway will
match existing grades at both ends.

22. Provide at least 3-foot of buffer distance between the sidewalk and any fixed
objects, including hydrants. Note on the plan any location where the 3-foot
separation cannot be provided.

23. The end islands shall conform to the City standard island design, or variations
of the standard design, while still conforming to the standards given in Section
2506 of Appendix A of the Zoning ordinance (i.e. 2’ minor radius, 15’ major
radius, minimum 8 wide, 3’ shorter than adjacent 19’ stall).

24, Curbing and walks adjacent to the end of 17-foot stalls shall be reduced to 4-
inches high, rather than the standard 6-inch height to be provided adjacent
to 19-foot stalls. Provide additional details as appropriate.

Soil Erosion and Sediment Control

25. A SESC permit is required. A full review has not been completed at this time.
The review checklist detailing all SESC requirements is attached to this letter.
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An informal review will be completed with the Final Site Plan if SESC plans are
included in the submittal.

The following must be submitted at the time of Final Site Plan submittal:

26.

27.

An itemized construction cost estimate must be submitted to the Community
Development Department at the time of Final Site Plan submittal for the
determination of plan review and construction inspection fees. This estimate
should only include the civil site work and shall not include any costs
associated with construction of the building or any demolition work. The cost
estimate must be itemized for each utility (water, sanitary, storm sewer), on-
site paving, right-of-way paving (including proposed right-of-way), grading,
and the storm water basin (basin construction, control structure, pretreatment
structure and restoration).

Draft copies of any off-site utility easements, a recent title search, and legal
escrow funds must be submitted to the Community Development
Department for review and approved by the Engineering Division and the
City Attorney prior to getting executed.

The following must be submitted at the time of Stamping Set submittal:

28.

29.

A draft copy of the maintenance agreement for the storm water facilities, as
outlined in the Storm Water Management Ordinance, must be submitted to
the Community Development Department with the Final Site Plan. Once the
form of the agreement is approved, this agreement must be approved by
City Council and shall be recorded in the office of the Oakland County
Register of Deeds.

Executed copies of any required off-site utility easements must be submitted
to the Community Development Department.

The following must be addressed prior to construction:

30.

31.

32.

33.

A pre-construction meeting shall be required prior to the commencement of
any site work. Please contact Sarah Marchioni in the Community
Development Department to setup a meeting (248-347-0430).

A City of Novi Grading Permit will be required prior to any grading on the site.
This permit will be issued at the pre-construction meeting (no application fee).

A Soil Erosion Control Permit must be obtained from the City of Novi. Contact
Sarah Marchioni in the Community Development Department (248-347-0430)
for forms and information.

A permit for work within the right-of-way of Twelve Mile must be obtained
from the Road Commission for Oakland County (RCOC). Please contact the
RCOC (248-858-4835) directly with any questions. The applicant must forward
a copy of this permit to the City. Provide a note on the plans indicating that
all work within the road right-of-way will be constructed in accordance with
RCOC standards.
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34. Construction Inspection Fees will be determined once the construction cost
estimate is submitted and must be paid prior to the pre-construction meeting.

35. A storm water performance guarantee, equal to 1.2 times the amount
required to complete storm water management and facilities (as specified in
the Storm Water Management Ordinance) must be posted with Community
Development.

36. A street sign financial guarantee in an amount to be determined ($400 per
traffic control sign proposed) must be posted with Community Development.

To the extent this review letter addresses items and requirements that require the
approval of/or a permit from an agency or entity other than the City, this review shall
not be considered an indication or statement that such approvals or permits will be
issued.

Please contact Kate Richardson at (248) 347-0586 with any questions.

Kate Richardson, EIT
Plan Review Engineer

cc: George Melistas, Engineering
Lindsay Bell, Community Development
Tina Glenn, Treasurers
Kristen Pace, Treasurers
Ben Croy, Water and Sewer
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Review Type Job #

Preliminary Site Plan Review JSP18-0051

Property Characteristics

e Site Location: 48700 Grand River Avenue

o Site Acreage: 1.4 acres

e Site Zoning: B-3

e Adjacent Zoning: East, West: B-3, South: I-1, Grand River, North: City of Wixom
Commercial

e Plan Date: 12/12/2018

Ordinance Considerations

This project was reviewed for conformance with Chapter 37: Woodland Protection, Zoning
Article 5.5 Landscape Standards, the Landscape Design Manual and any other applicable
provisions of the Zoning Ordinance. Items in bold below must be addressed and incorporated as
part of the revised Preliminary/Final Site Plan submittal. Please follow guidelines of the Zoning
Ordinance and Landscape Design Guidelines. This review and the accompanying Landscape
Chart are summaries and are not intended to substitute for any Ordinance.

Recommendation

The project is not recommended for approval, due to the large number of landscape waivers
required, due primarily to the layout encroaching into the right-of-way of Twelve Mile Road and
of the Grand River greenbelt. If the Planning Commission and/or Zoning Board of Appeals
approves the layout, then 4 of the unsupported waiver requests would be supported by staff.
Four other waivers could be eliminated by following the recommendations below for parking lot
landscaping. The remaining fixes can be taken care of in Final Site Plans.

LANDSCAPE WAIVERS REQUIRED:

e No greenbelt provided along Twelve Mile Road. Not supported by staff.

e Less than required greenbelt depth provided along Grand River Ave. Not supported by staff.

e No greenbelt berms provided along Grand River and Twelve Mile road. Supported by staff
as acceptable substitutes are proposed.

e No street trees provided along Grand River Ave. Supported by staff due to conflict with

existing utilities.

No street trees provided along Twelve Mile Road. Not supported by staff.

No greenbelt subcanopy trees provided along Twelve Mile Road. Supported by staff.

4 fewer interior parking lot trees provided than required. Not supported by staff.

Insufficient interior parking lot landscape area provided. Not supported by staff.

Lack of endcap landscape tree for 1 bay. Not supported by staff.

Parking bay greater than 15 spaces (21 spaces). Not supported by staff.

Ordinance Considerations
Existing Soils (Preliminary Site Plan checklist #10, #17)
Provided.
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Existing and proposed overhead and underground utilities, including hydrants.(LDM 2.e.(4))
1. Provided.
2. There are no overhead utility lines on the site.
3. Please add all proposed light poles to the landscape plan.

Existing Trees (Sec 37 Woodland Protection, Preliminary Site Plan checklist #17 and LDM 2.3 (2))
1. Provided.
2. Please provide protective fencing for existing landscape island south of building.
3. All damaged or missing plant material on the site shall be replaced as part of this project.

Adjacent to Residential - Buffer (Zoning Sec. 5.5.3.B.ii and iii)
Property is not adjacent to Residential.

Adjacent to Public Rights-of-Way — Berm (Wall) & Buffer (Zoning Sec. 5.5.3.B.ii and iii)
Twelve Mile Road

1. No greenbelt is provided. Part of the parking lot is within the right-of-way. This requires a
landscape waiver that is not supported by staff.

2. No berm is provided. This requires a landscape waiver which is supported by staff as
there is not room for a berm, which should be provided in the greenbelt (outside of the
right-of-way) in the right-of-way due to the drainage swale and the required sidewalk.

3. All5required canopy trees are provided in the right-of-way. 4 of them can be double-
counted as perimeter canopy trees.

4. Only 1 of the 7 required subcanopy trees is provided, near the detention pond. As a
hedge of arborvitaes is proposed to substitute for those, to provide the screening that
would have been provided by a hedge, this waiver is supported by staff.

Grand River Avenue

1. Most sections of the greenbelt do not meet the minimum width of 25 feet. This requires a
landscape waiver that is not supported by staff.

2. No berm is provided. This requires a landscape waiver which is supported by staff as
there is not room for the required berm height, due to the location of the sidewalk within
the greenbelt instead of within the right-of-way. Also, a winterberry hedge is proposed to
provide screening in place of the berm.

3. All4required canopy/large evergreen trees are provided, as are all 7 required
subcanopy trees. 3 of them can be double-counted as perimeter canopy trees.

Street Tree Requirements (Zoning Sec. 5.5.3.E.i.c and LDM 1.d.)
Twelve Mile Road
1. Based on the frontage, less the entry clear vision zone, 3 street trees are required but
none are provided.
2. Alandscape waiver is required for this deficiency.
3. There is room for 2 street trees west of the 4 canopy trees. If they are added, the waiver
for 1 tree can be supported. Currently it is not supported by staff.
Grand River Avenue
4. Based on the frontage, less the clear vision zone, 3 street trees are required but none are
provided.
5. Alandscape waiver is required for this deficiency, but it is supported by staff because
there is insufficient room in the right-of-way to plant the trees.

Parking Lot Landscaping (Zoning Sec. 5.5.3.C.)
1. Based on the vehicular use area, 2,319 sf of islands and 12 trees are required. 2,299 sf of
islands and 8 trees are provided.
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2. Alandscape waiver is required for this deficiency. Currently the waiver is not supported
by staff but some changes can be done to eliminate the need for this waiver.

3. If the sidewalk leading from Grand River to the building is moved to the east side of the
east entry island, there would be room for a canopy tree to be planted west of the
sidewalk, thus adding a required endcap island and tree, and adding an interior canopy
tree.

4. The perimeter trees at the northeast and southeast corners of the detention pond can be
counted as an interior tree, as can the tree on the west side of the north entry.

5. The bay of 21 spaces requires a landscape waiver as it is greater than 15 spaces. It has
been extended, creating a greater variance from the ordinance than the existing 17
space bay already creates. This waiver is not supported by staff.

6. An interior island should be added within the bay of 21 spaces to break it up into bays of
less than 15 spaces each.

Parking Lot Perimeter Canopy Trees (Zoning Sec. 5.5.3.C.(3) Chart footnhote)
1. Based on the 786 of perimeter, at 1 tree per 35If, 22 trees are required and 25 trees,
including greenbelt trees along Grand River, are provided.
2. Those 3 trees can be counted as perimeter trees to offset being re-classified as interior
trees.

Loading Zone screening (Zoning Sec. 3.14, 3.15, 4.55, 4.56, 5.5)
The existing loading zone on the site is acceptably screened from Grand River and Twelve
Mile Road.

Building Foundation Landscape (Zoning Sec 5.5.3.D.)
As sufficient landscaping exists and is being maintained on the south side, and no changes
to the building are proposed, the foundation landscaping is acceptable.

Plant List (LDM 2.h. and t.)

1. Provided.
2. Please revise the plant list to use a species native to Michigan in place of Clethra
alnifolia.

3. Please specify a variety of llex verticillata that will achieve a height of at least 3 feet.

Planting Notations and Details (LDM)
1. Provided
2. Please add notes stating that the llex verticillata hedge shall be maintained at a height of
at least 3 feet, and that the Thuja occidentalis hedge shall be maintained at a height of
at least 6 feet.

Storm Basin Landscape (Zoning Sec 5.5.3.E.iv and LDM 1.d.(3)
1. Provided.
2. Please substitute a species native to Michigan for Clethra alnifolia.

Irrigation (LDM 1.a.(1)(e) and 2.s)
1. The proposed landscaping must be provided with sufficient water to become
established and survive over the long term.
2. Please note how this will be accomplished if an irrigation plan is not provided.

Proposed topography. 2’ contour minimum (LDM 2.e.(1))
Provided.

Snow Deposit (LDM.2.9.)
Provided.




Preliminary Landscape Plan December 26, 2018
JSP 18-0051: INTERIOR ENVIRONMENTS Page 4 of 4

Proposed trees to be saved (Sec 37 Woodland Protection 37-9, LDM 2.e.(1))
No woodlands trees are proposed to be removed.

Corner Clearance (Zoning Sec 5.9)
Provided.

If the applicant has any questions concerning the above review or the process in general, do
not hesitate to contact me at 248.735.5621 or rmeader@cityofnovi.org.

Y Mendh,.

Rick Meader — Landscape Architect
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LANDSCAPE REVIEW SUMMARY CHART

Review Date:
Project Name:
Plan Date:
Prepared by:

December 26, 2018
JSP18 — 0051: INTERIOR ENVIRONMENTS PARKING LOT EXPANSION
December 12, 2018
Rick Meader, Landscape Architect E-mail: rmeader@cityofnovi.org;

Phone: (248) 735-5621

ltems in Bold need to be addressed by the applicant before approval of the Preliminary Site Plan.
Underlined items need to be addressed for Final Site Plan.

LANDSCAPE WAIVERS REQUIRED:

¢ No greenbelt provided along Twelve Mile Road. Not supported by staff.

e Less than required greenbelt depth provided along Grand River Ave. Not supported by staff.
o No greenbelt berms provided along Grand River and Twelve Mile road. Supported by staff.
o No street trees provided along Grand River Ave. Supported by staff due to conflict with existing
utilities.
¢ No street trees provided along Twelve Mile Road. Not supported by staff.
o 4 fewer interior parking lot trees provided than required. Not supported by staff.
o Insufficient interior parking lot landscape area provided. Not supported by staff.
e Lack of endcap landscape tree for 1 bay. Not supported by staff.
e Parking bay greater than 15 spaces. Not supported by staff.
Item Required Proposed Meets Comments
Code
Landscape Plan Requirements (LDM (2)
= New commercial or
residential
developments
= Addition to existing
building greater than
25% increase in overall
Landscape Plan footage or 400 SF
(Zoning Sec 5.5.2, whichever is less. Scale 17=30’ Yes
LDM 2.e.) = 17=20" minimum with
proper North.
Variations from this
scale can be
approved by LA
= Consistent with plans
throughout set
E’Lrgjl\e/lcztgl;ormanon Name and Address Yes Yes
Name, address and
Owner/Developer telephone number of
Contact Information the owner and Yes Yes
(LDM 2.a.) developer or
association
Landscape Architect | Name, Address and
contact information telephone number of Yes Yes
(LDM 2.b.) RLA/LLA
Sealed by LA. Requires original Yes Yes Need for Final Site Plans

(LDM 2.g.)

signature
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. Meets
ltem Required Proposed Code Comments
Miss Dig Note
(800) 482-7171 Show on all plan sheets | Yes Yes
(LDM.3.a.(8))
Shown on Sheet 2
Parcel: B-3
Include all adjacent East, West: B-3
Zoning (LDM 2.f.) . ) South: Grand Yes
zoning .
River/I-1
North: Wixom
Commercial
» Legal description
. . = Legal description or on cover sheet
Survey information . -
boundary line survey = EXisting Yes
(LDM 2.c)) - =
= Existing topography conditions on
Sheet 2
- . = Show location type " Some existing
Existing plant material . trees shown on
S and size. Label to be
Existing woodlands or Sheet 2.
saved or removed. Yes
wetlands » Plan shall state if none | - Removals
(LDM 2.e.(2)) exists indicated on
) Sheet L-1.
= As determined by Soils
survey of Oakland
Soil types (LDM.2.r.) county Sheet 2 Yes
= Show types,
boundaries
Existing and EX|§t|ng and proposed
buildings, easements,
proposed .
. parking spaces, Yes Yes
improvements .
(LDM 2.e.(4)) vehicular use areas, and
o R.O.W
= Overhead and .
. . Please show all light
Existing and underground utilities,
_ . ; posts on landscape
proposed utilities including hydrants Yes Yes ; ;
. plan to avoid conflicts
(LDM 2.e.(4)) = Show all existing and : :
. in the field.
proposed light posts
Proposed detention
Proposed grgdlng. 2 Provide proposed Igasm and existing
contour minimum contours at 2’ interval site contours are Yes
(LDM 2.e.(1)) provided on
Landscape Plan.
Snow deposit Show snow deposit Yes Yes

(LDM.2.9.)

areas on plan

LANDSCAPING REQUIREMENTS

Parking Area Landscape Requirements LDM 1.c. & Calculations (LDM 2.0.)

General requirements

= Clear sight distance

RCOC Clear zone
shown for Twelve

(LDM 1.c) within parking islands Mile Road & Grand Yes
= No evergreen trees .
River
Name, type and As proposed on planting | Seed and sod are Yes Please indicate on plan
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exceeding 100 sq. ft.
shall be landscaped

ltem Required Proposed '\C/lsg;s Comments
number of ground islands indicated on plant where each cover will
cover (LDM 1.c.(5)) list. be.
General (Zoning Sec 5.5.3.C.ii)
= A minimum of 200 SF
to qualify
= A minimum of 200sf .
. unpaved area per Areas.of islands
Parking lot Islands . counting toward
: tree planted in an . Yes
(a,b.i) . requirements are
island .
. 6” curbs provided.
= Islands minimum width
10’ BOC to BOC
Parking stall can be -
. reduced to 17’ and the Only existing pay
Curbs and Parking . near Grand River
. curb to 4” adjacent to a Yes
stall reduction (c) ; . could be shortened
sidewalk of minimum 7
f to 17 feet.

1. Endcap islands and
islands used to break
up bays must be
landscaped with a
deciduous canopy
tree.

2. Alandscape waiver
is required to have
bays greater than 15

= 21is maximum spaces. Extending
bay length the existing
Contiguous space Maximum of 15 = Existing 17 space No nonconformity
limit (i) contiguous spaces bay is being requires a waiver
extended to 21 that is not supported
spaces. by staff.

3. Please add an
interior island with a
tree and to break up
the long bay.

4. Please shift sidewalk
from Grand River to
east side of island to
allow planting of tree
west of the sidewalk.

No plantings with

matured height greater
Plantings around Fire | than 12’ within 10 ft. of Yes Yes
Hydrant (d) fire hydrants or utility

structures, or 5 feet from

underground utility lines.

Areas not dedicated to
Landscaped area (g) parking use or driveways Yes Yes
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. Meets
Iltem Required Proposed Code Comments
If RCOC does not allow
some or all of the Road
25 ft corner clearance . street trees, the
Clear Zones (LDM required. Referto RCOC Clear Vision Yes disallowed trees do not

2.3.(5))

Zoning Section 5.5.9

zones are provided.

need to be planted, but
documentation of that
ruling must be provided.

Category 1: For OS-1, OS-2, OSC, OST, B-1, B-2, B-3, NCC, EXPO, FS, TC, TC-1, RC, Special Land Use or non-

residential use in any R district (Zoning Sec 5.5.3.C.iii)
If the sidewalk in the
island east of the Grand
River Entry is moved to

A = Total square the east side of the

footage of vehicular | e A=xsf *75%=Asf 2299 sf No island, and a canopy

use areas up to e 30,923 * 7.5% = 2319 sf ' tree is planted in the

50,000sf x 7.5% island, the island’s area
can count toward the
requirement so a waiver
would not be required.

B = Total square

footage of additional | e B= xsf*1% = Bsf

paved vehicularuse |e (xxx-50000)* 1% =

) . NA

areas (not including XXX sf

A or B) over 50,000 SF) | ¢ NA

x1%

Category 2: For: I1-1 and I-2 (Zoning Sec 5.5.3.C.iii)

A. =Total square

footage of vehicular _ _

use area up to 50,000 A=xstr5h=A f NA

sf x 5%

B = Total square

footage of additional

paved vehicular use B=05%x0sf=B SF NA

areas over 50,000 SF x

0.5%

All Categories

C=A+B

Total square footage 2319+ 0=2,319 SF 2,299 sf No See above.

of landscaped islands
Four additional trees
can be counted as
interior trees by doing
the following:

D =C/200 1. Shifting the sidewalk

Number of canopy = 2319/200 = 12 Trees 8 trees No and planting a tree

trees required

in the east Grand
River entry island.

2. Count the Per AK at
the northeastern
corner as an interior
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Item

Required

Proposed

Meets
Code

Comments

tree.

3. Count the Per TCs at
the northeast and
southeast corners of
the detention pond
as interior trees.

By doing the above

and the suggestions

below, the waiver for
insufficient interior trees
won’t be required.

Perimeter Green
space

= 1 Canopy tree per 35 If
= 786If/35 = 22 trees

22 provided

Yes

Along the Grand River
Road parking lot
frontage, one existing
evergreen and the 2
new greenbelt canopy
trees can also count as
perimeter trees.

Accessway perimeter

= 1 canopy tree per 35 If
on each side of road,
less widths of access
drives.

= xxx/35

Yes

The access ways are
short enough that no
additional perimeter
trees are required.

Parking land banked

= NA

None

Berms, Walls and ROW Planting Requirements

Berms

= All berms shall have a maximum slope of 33%. Gradual slopes are encouraged. Show 1ft. contours
» Berm should be located on Iot line except in conflict with utilities.
= Berms should be constructed with 6” of top soil.

Residential Adjacent to Non-residential (Sec 5.5.3.A) & (LDM 1.a)

Berm requirements

Site is not adjacent to
residential so no berm is

(LDM 1.a.)

(Zoning Sec 5.5.A) required for this None
requirement.
Planting requirements LDM Novi Street Tree List | NA

Adjacent to Public Rights-of-Way (Sec 5.5.B) and (LDM 1.b)

Berm requirements
(Zoning Sec
5.5.3.A.(5))

Undulating berms a
minimum of 3 feet high
with a 3 foot wide crest
is required for both road
frontages except where
no parking is adjacent
to the road.

No berms are
provided along
either frontage

No

1. To not provide the
berms will require
landscape waivers.

2. As insufficient space
is available on both
frontages, due to the
sidewalk along
Grand River and the
swale along 12 Mile
Road, and as
hedges have been
proposed along both
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ltem Required Proposed '\C/lsg;s Comments
frontages to screen
headlights, the
waiver requests are
supported by staff.
Cross-Section of Berms (LDM 2.j)
= Label contour lines
= Maximum 33%
= Min. 3 feet flat
Slope, height and horizontal area .
width - Minimum 3 feet high | \one provided
= Constructed of loam
with 6’ top layer of
topsoil.
Type of Ground NA
Cover
Overhead utility lines
and 15 ft. setback from Iﬁsrglgrnesaites that
Setbacks from Utilities | edge of utility or 20 ft. .
setback from closest overhead lines on
the site.
pole
Walls (LDM 2.k & Zoning Sec 5.5.3.vi)
Freestanding walls
Material, height and should have brick or
. ) ) No walls are
type of construction stone exterior with
; proposed.
footing masonry or concrete
interior
Wallls greater than 3
1 ft. should be NA - No details
designed and sealed provided
by an Engineer
ROW Landscape Screening Requirements(Sec 5.5.3.B. ii)

1. Most of frontage
does not have
sufficient greenbelt
depth.

2. This deficiency

. ) requires a landscape
Greenbelt width Adj to Parking: 20 ft. g:::g é\i/l\lllsr.Rld%_gSft No waiver that is not
2)@3) (5) Not adj to Pkg: 25 ft ft ' supported by staff.

3. Please increase
greenbelt depth to
20 feet on Grand
River and create a
20’ greenbelt along
Twelve Mile Road.

1. The lack of berms for

. . parking lots adjacent
Min. berm crest width Adj to I_Dark|ng..3 ft. No berms are No to the right-of-way
Not adj to Pkg: O ft proposed. -
requires a landscape
waiver.
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. Meets
ltem Required Proposed Code Comments
2. As hedges that wiill
screen headlights
from the parking lot
are proposed, this
waiver request, for
both frontages, is
supported by staff..
Minimum berm height | Adjto Parking: 3 ft.
) Not adj to Pkg: 0 ft No berms No See above
3’ wall @) No
1. Greenbelt canopy
and evergreen trees
within 15 feet of
Parking bet bldg. & Twelve Mile Rd: :
. perimeter trees.
road: 1 tree per 75 If 5 trees (4 are .
. . 2. The location of
= 85/75 =1 tree perimeter trees in Twelve reenbelt cano
Parking: 1 tree per 35 If ROW and 1is near T 9 o Py
_ . Mile Rd: trees within the
. = (181-85)/35 = 3 trees the detention .
Canopy deciduous or . Yes Twelve Mile Road
No Pkg: 1 per 60 ft pond.) . .
large evergreen trees _ . ) Grand right-of-way requires
= 71/60 = 1 tree Grand River Ave: . -
Notes (1) (10) . ] —r River a landscape waiver
Grand River Ave: 4 trees (2 existing X .
. Ave: that is not supported
Parking bet bldg. & evergreens and 2 )
) . Yes by staff. If the site
road: 1 tree per 75 If new deciduous lavout is approved
= 50/75 =1 tree canopy trees) Y PP
. by the Planning
Parking: 1 tree per 35 If Commission. then
" (191-31-50)/35 = 3 trees staff does not object
to the greenbelt
canopy/perimeter
trees as proposed.
1. The shortage of
subcanopy trees
Twelve Mile Rd: along Twelve Mile
Parking bet bldg. & Road requires a
road: 1 tree per 40 If landscape waiver.
= 85/40 = 2 trees . ) 2. The substitution of the
L Twelve Mile Rd: Twelve .
Parking: 1 tree per 20 If X i required subcanopy
= 1ltree Mile Rd: )
= (181-85)/20 = 5 trees . trees along 12 Mile
Sub-canopy i = An arborvitae No
. No Pkg: 1 per 60 ft . road for Techny
deciduous trees = 71/40 = 2 trees hedge is Grand arborvitae requires a
Notes (2)(3)(10)(18) . . provided in ROW | River “a
Grand River Ave: . i ) landscape waiver.
. Grand River Ave: Ave: L
Parking bet bldg. & . 7 new trees Yes This is supported by
road: 1 tree per 40 If staff if a note is
= 50/40 = 1 tree added to the plans
Parking: 1 tree per 20 If indicating that they
= (191-31-50)/20 = 6 trees are to maintained at
a height of at least 6
feet.
Shrubs Parking bet bldg. & Twelve Mile Road: Twelve
18) road: 1 shrub per 20 If = Hedge of 39 Mile Rd:
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. Meets
Iltem Required Proposed Code Comments

Twelve Mile: arborvitaes Yes

= 85/20 = 4 shrubs Grand River: Grand
Grand River Ave: = Hedge of 38 River

= 50/20 = 3 shrubs winterberries Ave:
Yes

1. Landscape waivers
are required for both
roads as no street
trees are provided.

2. Alandscape waiver
for the Grand River
Ave trees is
supported by staff
because there is not
room for street trees
between the
sidewalk and the
road.

3. Please add 2 street
trees west of the line
of 4 greenbelt trees
along Twelve Mile
Road to reduce the
deficiency in trees
provided.

No 4. If the layout is
approved as shown
on the plans, the
landscape waiver for
1 tree would be
supported by staff as
there wouldn’t be
room for any more,
and the 4
greenbelt/perimeter
trees appear to be
street trees.

5. If the RCOC does not
allow any of the
proposed trees,
please provide us
with documentation
of their decision.
Any trees they don’t
allow do not have to
be planted at all.

Parking & No Parking: 1
Canopy deciduous tree per 45 If Twelve Mile Rd:
trees in area between | Twelve Mile Rd: 0 trees

sidewalk and curb = (275-120)/45 = 3 trees Grand River Ave:
(Novi Street Tree List) Grand River Ave: 0 trees

= (192-140)/45 = 1 tree

Non-Residential Zoning Sec 5.5.3.E.iii & LDM 1.d (2)
Refer to Planting in ROW, building foundation landscape, parking lot landscaping and LDM

Interior Street to = 1 canopy deciduous
Industrial subdivision or 1 large evergreen NA
(LDM 1.d.(2)) per 35 I.f. along ROW
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(Sec 5.5.6.0)

populations of

that the existing

. Meets
Iltem Required Proposed Code Comments
= No evergreen trees
closer than 20 ft.
= 3 sub canopy trees per
40 Lf. of total linear
frontage
= Plant massing for 25%
of ROW
Screening of outdoor
storage, . .
loading/unloading ::lwglilé):toe“gg Zone s TBD
(Zoning Sec. 3.14, '
3.15, 4.55, 4.56, 5.5)
= A minimum of 2ft.
separation between
- box and the plants Transformer on
Transformers/Utility .
= Ground cover below north side of .
boxes - o Please add screening to
4” is allowed up to building is screened | No L :
(LDM 1.e from 1 . east side if possible.
through 5) pad. on its north and
= No plant materials west sides
within 8 ft. from the
doors
Building Foundation Landscape Requirements (Sec 5.5.3.D)
» Foundation
landscaping is
= Equals to entire only prowded n
. large island south Please replace any
L perimeter of the . o
Interior site - . of building. missing plants from
. building x 8 with a Yes o .
landscaping SF - . = No changesto existing landscaping as
minimum width of 4 ft. building are art of this project
= A: 602 If x 8ft = 4816 SF g P project.
proposed so no
new landscaping
is required.
No changes to the
. N If visible from public building Iandscape
Zoning Sec 5.5.3.D.ii. - are proposed aside
) street a minimum of 60% .
All items from (b) to . - from adding the
of the exterior building Yes
(e) . walk from Grand
perimeter should be .
covered in green space River through the
landscape island to
the building.
Detention/Retention Basin Requirements (Sec. 5.5.3.E.iv)
= Clusters shall cover 70-
75% of the basin rim It appears that at Please use a species
Planting requirements area least 70% of the native to Michigan in
(Sec 595 32 iv) = 10” to 14" tall grass basin rims will be place of Clethra
T along sides of basin landscaped with alnifolia, which is not
= Refer to wetland for large native shrubs. native to Michigan.
basin mix
Phragmites Control = Any and all A note indicates No Please add a note

stating that any
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ltem Required Proposed '\C/lsg;s Comments
Phragmites australis on | Phragmites will be Phragmites sprouting in
site shall be included removed through the detention basin in
on tree survey. excavation. the two year
= Treat populations per maintenance period will
MDEQ guidelines and be removed per
requirements to approved MDEQ
eradicate the weed procedures.
from the site.
LANDSCAPING NOTES, DETAILS AND GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
Landscape Notes - Utilize City of Novi Standard Notes
Installation date Between April and
(LDM 2.1. & Zoning Provide intended date Yes
October, 2019.
Sec 5.5.5.B)
* Include statement of
intent to install and
Maintenance & guara_ntee all
. materials for 2 years.
Statement of intent -
(LDM 2.m & Zoning * Include aminimum Yes Yes
Sec 5.5.6) one cultivation in
June, July and August
for the 2-year warranty
period.
Zl?)rlcl Z?;JET_DM Shall be northern nursery Ves Yes
3.a.(2)) grown, No.1 grade.
1. Please add irrigation
plan or information
A fully automatic as to how plants will
irrigation system or a be watered
Irigation plan method of providing sufficiently for
sufficient water for plant | No establishment and
(LDM 2.s.) . ;
establishment and long- term survival.
survival is required on 2. If xeriscaping is used,
Final Site Plans. please provide
information about
plantings included.
Other information Required by Planning NA
(LDM 2.u) Commission
Ezs:;ti)rl]';hsmeigg_); g;) d 2 yr. Guarantee Yes Yes
Approval of City must approve any
substitutions. substitutions in writing Yes Yes
(Zoning Sec 5.5.5.E) prior to installation.
Plant List (LDM 2.h.) — Include all cost estimates
Quantities and sizes Yes Yes
Root type Refer to LDM suggested | Y©€S Yes
. plant list 1. Please use a shrub
Botanical and . .
COmMMOoN Names Yes Yes sp_ec!es nqtlve to
Michigan in place of
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Iltem Required Proposed '\C/lsg;s Comments
Clethra alnifolia for
the detention basin
plants.

2. Please specify the
variety of llex
verticillata, and note
that at least 1 male
should be included
in each hedge to
promote berry
production.

If all areas but pond will

Type and amount of Yes Yes pe §odded, plgase
lawn indicate that with a
note.
. For all new plantings,
Cost estimate mulch and Eod as ﬁsted Yes Yes
(LDM 2.1)
on the plan
Planting Details/Info (LDM 2.i) — Utilize City of Novi Standard Details
Canopy Deciduous Yes Yes
Tree
Evergreen Tree Yes Yes
Shrub Refer to LDM for detail Yes Yes
Perennial/ drawings
Ground Cover ves ves
Tree stakes and guys.
(Wood stakes, fabric Yes Yes
guys)
. Located at Critical Root Only §X|st|ng trges to
Tree protection , . remain are not in the
; Zone (1’ outside of NA L
fencing dripline) V|.C|n|ty of ground
disturbance.
Other Plant Material Requirements (LDM 3)
General Conditions Plant materia!s shall not
be planted within 4 ft. of | Yes Yes
(LDM 3.a) .
property line
Plant Materials & Clearly show trees to be
Existing Plant Material | removed and trees to Yes Yes
(LDM 3.b) be saved.
Substitutions to
landscape standards for
preserved canopy trees
Landscape tree outside woodlands/ No
credit (LDM3.b.(d)) wetlands should be
approved by LA. Refer
to Landscape tree
Credit Chartin LDM
Plant Sizes for ROW, 2.5” canopy trees 8D
Woodland 6’ evergreen trees
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Iltem Required Proposed '\C/lsg;s Comments
replacement and
others
(LDM 3.0)
Plant size credit
(LDM3.c.(2)) NA No
Prohibited Plants No plants on City None proposed
(LDM 3.d) Invasive Species List
Recommended trees A note states that
for planting under Label the distance from | there are no Yes
overhead utilities the overhead utilities overhead lines on
(LDM 3.e) the site.
Collected or
Transplanted trees No
(LDM 3.1)
Nonliving Durable = Trees shall be mulched
Material: Mulch (LDM to 3”depth and shrubs,
4) groundcovers to 2”
depth
= Specify natural color,
finely shredded Yes Yes
hardwood bark mulch.
Include in cost
estimate.
= Refer to section for
additional information

NOTES:

1. This table is a working summary chart and not intended to substitute for any Ordinance or City of Novi
requirements or standards.

2. The section of the applicable ordinance or standard is indicated in parenthesis. For the landscape
requirements, please see the Zoning Ordinance landscape section 5.5 and the Landscape Design
Manual for the appropriate items under the applicable zoning classification.

3. Please include a written response to any points requiring clarification or for any corresponding site plan
modifications to the City of Novi Planning Department with future submittals.
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(734)
769-3004
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l Consulting &
Technology, Inc.

ECT Project No. 190013-0100
January 9, 2019

Ms. Barbara McBeth, AICP

City Planner

Community Development Department
City of Novi

45175 W. Ten Mile Road

Novi, Michigan 48375

Re: Interior Environments Parking Lot Expansion (JSP18-0051)
Wetland Review of the Preliminary Site Plan (PSP18-0195)

Dear Ms. McBeth:

Environmental Consulting & Technology, Inc. (ECT) has reviewed the Preliminary Site Plan for the
proposed Interior Environments Parking Lot Expansion project prepared by Seiber, Keast Engineering,
L.L.C. dated December 12, 2018 and stamped “Received” by the City of Novi Community Development
Department on December 17, 2018 (Plan). The Plan was reviewed for conformance with the City of Novi
Wetland and Watercourse Protection Ordinance and the natural features setback provisions in the Zoning
Otdinance. ECT completed a preliminary site inspection on January 8, 2019.

ECT currently recommends approval of the Preliminary Site Plan for wetlands but recommends
that the applicant address the items noted in the Wetland Comments Section of this letter prior to
approval of the Final Site Plan and issuance of associated wetlands/watercourse permit and buffer
authorization.

Item Requited/Not Required/Not Applicable

Wetland/Watercourse Permit

(specify Non-Minor or Minor) Required (Minor)

Wetland Mitigation Not Required
Wetland/Watercourse Buffer Authorization Required

MDEQ Permit Not Required
Wetland Conservation Easement Not Required

The proposed project site is located north of Grand River Avenue and south of Twelve Mile Road and east
of Wixom Road in Section 17. The Plan proposes two (2) phases of expanded parking areas; one on the
north side of the existing building and one in the southwest portion of the site. The Plan also proposes
modifications to the existing stormwater detention basin located on the west side of the site. The Plan notes
that storm water shall be collected and delivered to the existing stormwater detention basin. The Stormmwater
Management Plan (Sheet 3) indicates that the existing stormwater detention basin will be modified and will be
smaller in area but will be deeper in order to provide for the increase in stormwater runoff from the increase
in impervious parking area.

An Equal Opportunity/Affirmative Action Employer
www.ectinc.com
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Wetlands/Watercourses

As noted above, the project site contains an existing stormwater detention basin on the west side of the site.
Based on the City of Novi Wetlands and Watercourse Protection Ordinance (Article V, Division1, Section
12-152. Definitions), a Waterconrse shall mean:

Any waterway, drainageway, drain, river, stream, lake, pond or detention basin, or any body of surface water
having well-defined banks, whether continually or intermittently flowing.

As such, under Section 12-171.a (Use Permii), it shall be unlawful for any person to conduct any activities
within a watercourse or wetland location without first having obtained a use permit upon proper application.
Specifically, activities requiring a use permit include but are not limited to the following:

(1) Depositing or permitting the depositing of any material including structures into, within
or upon any watercourse or wetland;

(2) Dredging, removing or permitting the dredging or removal of any material or minerals
from a watercourse or wetland, including land balancing.

Therefore, any proposed impact to the on-site watercourse (i.e., detention basin) will require a City of Novi
Wetland and W aterconrse Permit as well as an _Authorization to Encroach the 25-Foot Natural Features Setback for any
proposed impacts to the 25-foot wetland/watercourse buffers. This project will not likely require a Wetland
Use Permit from the MDEQ because the existing on-site stormwater detention basin appears to have been
previously constructed within an upland area for the purpose of stormwater management and is ultimately
outside of the jurisdiction of the MDEQ.

It should be noted that the majority of the existing stormwater detention basin is currently occupied by
growth of common reed (Phragmites australis). This invasive plant crowds out desirable plants and can
become a maintenance nuisance by blocking stormwater inlets into the basin and clogging stormwater
outlets. The applicant has stated that a note has been added to the Plan indicating that Phragmites will be
removed from the existing basin by means of excavation. Some cattails (Iypha spp.) are present in the
northern end of the detention basin.

Proposed Wetland/Watercourse Impacts

The current site layout proposes to modify the size of the existing stormwater detention basin (i.e.,
watercourse). As noted above, this is detailed on the Stwrmmwater Management Plan (Sheet 3). The proposed
impacts to the existing stormwater detention basin (i.e., watercourse) are indicated on that sheet and are
summarized below:

Table 1. Proposed Wetland or Watercourse Impacts

Wetland/Wat Impact Estimated
Wetland/ ercourse Area ) - MDEQ Area Impact
Watercourse (Square City Regulated: Regulated? | (Square Volume
feet/Acres) feet/Acres) | (cubic yards)
. 2,658
6,428 Yes City Regulated ’
A sq.ft./0.15-acre /Essential No Sq'fzc/r(;'()é_ 197 (£l
TOTAL 0.15-acre -- -- 0.05-acre 197
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In addition to the proposed watercourse impacts, the Plan proposes disturbance to 0.12-acre of on-site 25-
foot watercourse buffer area. The impacts to the existing watercourse and 25-foot setback are for the
purpose of constructing both Phase 1 and Phase 2 parking area improvements. The following table
summarizes the impacts proposed to the existing watercourse setback as listed on the Plan:

Table 2. Proposed 25-Foot Wetland/ W aterconrse Buffer Impacts

Wetland, Watercourse Wetland/Watercourse | Buffer Impact
Buffer Area (acre) Area (Square Purpose
Bufter Impact Area
feet/Acres)
. 5,394 Sq. Phase 1 and Phase 2
A Not Provided Ft./0.12-acre | Parking Area Expansions
TOTAL Not Provided 0.12-acre --

Regulatory Status

ECT has evaluated the on-site wetland/watercourse and believes that they ate considered to be
essential/regulated by the City of Novi as they meet one or more of the essentiality criteria (i.e., functions
and values) outlined in the City of Novi Wetland and Watercourse Protection Ordinance but not regulated
by the MDEQ. As noted above, this project will not likely require a Wetland Use Permit from the MDEQ
because the existing on-site stormwater detention basin appears to have been previously constructed within

an upland area for the purpose of stormwater management and is ultimately outside of the jurisdiction of
the MDEQ.

Wetland and Watercourse Comments
ECT recommends that the Applicant address the items noted below in subsequent site plan submittals:

1. The Plans shall clearly indicate the existing area (square feet or acres) of the watercourse (i.e., stormwater
detention basin) as well as the existing area of the 25-foot setback.

2. It appears as though a City of Novi Wetland and Watercourse Permit would be required for the proposed
impacts to the on-site watercourse (i.e., stormwater detention basin). A City of Novi Authorization to
Encroach the 25-Foot Natural Features Setback would be required for any proposed impacts to on-site 25-
foot watercourse buffers.

3. Proposed snow deposit areas are indicated on the Landscape Plan (Sheet L-1). The applicant should
ensure that the snow storage areas are located such that any runoff will not directly affect the existing
basin.

4. 'The majority of the existing stormwater detention basin is currently occupied by growth of common
reed (Phragmites australis). This invasive plant crowds out desirable plants and can become a maintenance
nuisance by blocking stormwater inlets into the basin and clogging stormwater outlets. The applicant
has stated that a note has been added to the Plan indicating that Phragmites will be removed from the
existing basin by means of excavation.

ECT recommends that the applicant provide additional proposed restoration/site enhancement notes
that address strategies to treat/remove Phragmites that become re-established following construction
(i.e., whether monitoring or treatment of Phragmites is proposed following construction of the
proposed basin). This information could include:

y __J A Environmental
: I Consulting &
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e Sequence of removal for invasive common reed (Phragmites australis) and or purple loosestrife
(Lythrum salicaria), if applicable;

e Identify what herbicide chemicals and application strategies will be used to treat invasive species
of vegetation,

e Description of chemical treatment schedule;

e Description of proposed method for assessment of treatment effectiveness;

e Description of follow-up treatments depending on assessment of treatment effectiveness;

5. ECT suggests that any proposed stormwater management plan be reviewed by the City of Novi
Engineering Department to ensure that they meet the City of Novi design requirements.

Recommendation

ECT currently recommends approval of the Preliminary Site Plan for wetlands but recommends that the
applicant address the items noted in the Wetland Comments Section of this letter prior to approval of the Final
Site Plan and issuance of associated wetlands/watercourse permit and buffer authorization.

Respectfully submitted,
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING & TECHNOLOGY, INC.

Pete Hill, P.E.
Senior Associate Engineer

cc: Lindsay Bell, City of Novi Planner
Sri Komaragiri, City of Novi Planner
Rick Meader, City of Novi Landscape Architect
Hannah Smith, City of Novi Planning Assistant

Attachments:  Figure 1 — City of Novi Regulated Wetland and Woodland Map
Site Photos

y __J A Environmental
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Interior Environments Parking Expansion
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Figure 1. City of Novi Regulated Wetland & Woodland Map (approximate parcel boundary shown in red).
Regulated Woodland areas are shown in green and Regulated Wetland areas are shown in blue.
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Site Photos

Photo 1. Looking north at existing detention basin from south southwest side of site (ECT, January 8,
2019).

Photo 2. Looking southwest at the detention basin from near the north side of the site. Some cattails are
located in the northern end of the basin (ECT, January 8, 2019).
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Photo 3. Existing stormwater outlet structure located near the north end of the basin (ECT, January 8,
2019).

Photo 4. Looking south along the eastern edge of the existing basin (ECT, January 8, 2019).

y __J A Environmental
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A=COM

To:

Barbara McBeth, AICP
City of Novi

45175 10 Mile Road
Novi, Michigan 48375

CC:

Sri Komaragiri, Lindsay Bell, George Melistas, Darcy
Rechtien, Hannah Smith, Kate Richardson

Memo

Subject: JSP18-0051 IE Preliminary Site Plan Traffic Review

AECOM

27777 Franklin Road
Southfield

MI, 48034

USA

aecom.com

Project name:
JSP18-0051 IE Parking Expansion Preliminary
Site Plan Traffic Review

From:
AECOM

Date:
January 15, 2019

The preliminary site plan was reviewed to the level of detail provided and AECOM recommends approval for the applicant

to move forward with the condition that the comments provided below are adequately addressed to the satisfaction of the

City.

GENERAL COMMENTS

1.

w

TRAFFIC IMPACTS

1.

The applicant, Interior Environments, is proposing a two-phase expansion to the existing Interior Environments
parking lot located on the north side of Grand River Avenue, south of Twelve Mile Road.
Grand River Avenue and Twelve Mile Road are under the jurisdiction of the Road Commission for Oakland County

(RCOC).

The site is currently zoned B-3, General Business.
Summary of traffic-related waivers/variances:

a. The applicant has indicated that they are seeking a variance for the west entrance island depth due

to a conflict with an existing light pole.

b. A variance will be required for phase 2 parking being located within the required 20’ parking

setback.

c. The applicant indicated they will be seeking a variance for a parking bay greater than 15 spaces

without an island.

d. The applicant has indicated that RCOC approval has been received to allow paving within the right-of-way.

The proposed site modifications are not expected to produce an increase in the number of trips generated by the

development.

EXTERNAL SITE ACCESS AND OPERATIONS

The following comments relate to the external interface between the proposed development and the surrounding roadway(s).

1.

The applicant is not proposing any modifications to the external site access points at this time.

1/3



Memo

INTERNAL SITE OPERATIONS

The following comments relate to the on-site design and traffic flow operations.

1. General Traffic Flow

a. The applicant has generally indicated 24 foot aisles throughout the site, which meets the 24’ minimum
requirement.

b. The applicant should include dimensions for the radii and widths of the proposed raised and painted end
islands throughout the site to review accessibility and compliance with City requirements as stated in
Section 5.3.12 of the Zoning Ordinance.

i. Note that all end islands shall be constructed three (3) feet shorter than the adjacent parking
space when abutting a maneuvering aisle.
1. The applicant has indicated that they are seeking a variance for the west entrance island
depth due to a conflict with an existing light pole.

ii. The end island width is required to be a minimum of 10'.

iii. The end island outside radii is required to be a minimum of 15’.

c. The applicant has not proposed any revisions to the existing trash receptacle and loading zone.

2. Parking Facilities

a. The applicant should refer to the Planning Review Letter for parking quantity requirements.

b. The existing western bay of parking is remaining at 19 parking spaces, however 3 spaces are being added
to the north end of the bay and the remaining spaces are being restriped and shifted. The maximum
allowable parking bay length is 15 consecutive parking spaces. The applicant indicated they will be seeking
a variance for a parking bay greater than 15 spaces without an island.

c. The applicant has generally indicated 19 foot long parking spaces abutting six inch curbs, with a single bay
of six (6) 17’ parking spaces.

i. The four inch curb note should be pointing to the bay of six 17’ parking spaces on sheet 2.

d. The applicant has proposed five (5) bicycle parking spaces.

i. Adetail should be provided of the bicycle parking layout to ensure compliance with Section 5.16.6
of the City’s Zoning Ordinance.

ii. Bicycle parking is required to be grade separated from the parking lot. The applicant should
provide grading details for the area near the bicycle parking to show that there is a 6” curb
between the parking lot and the bicycle parking.

3. Sidewalk Requirements

a. The applicant is proposing a 5’ sidewalk connection between the existing sidewalk along Grand River
Avenue and the building which is in compliance with City standards.

i. The applicant could consider adding a sidewalk along the north side of the building to allow better
non-motorized access to the proposed row of parking.

SIGNING AND STRIPING

1. All on-site signing and pavement markings shall be in compliance with the Michigan Manual on Uniform Traffic
Control Devices (MMUTCD). The following is a discussion of the proposed signing and striping.
2. There are no permanent signs being proposed.
3. The applicant should provide notes and details related to proposed pavement markings.
a. Detail the pavement markings for hatched areas and crosswalks, including color, striping width, etc.
b. The applicant has indicated four (4) inch pavement markings for the parking spaces and should also
indicate that the color should be white.

Should the City or applicant have questions regarding this review, they should contact AECOM for further clarification.

AECOM
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Memo

Sincerely,

AECOM

ot 4 7%, .

Patricia Thompson, EIT
Traffic Engineer

M &, W

Paula K. Johnson, PE
Senior Traffic Engineer

. Bocks, AICP, MBA
Senior Transportation Planner/Project Manager

AECOM
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FIRE REVIEW




December 18, 2018

TO: Barbara McBeth- City Planner
Sri Ravali Komaragiri- Plan Review Center
Lindsay Bell-Plan Review Center
Hannah Smith-Planning Assistant

RE: Interior Environments (IE) Parking lot Expansion

PSP# 18-0152
PSP# 18-0195

Project Description:
Expand the parking lot for more parking spaces.

Comments:

e CORRECTED 12/18/18 - Turning radius from the
existing parking lot to the Phase 2 parking lot doesn’t
meet city standards. (50’outside and 30’ inside
turning radius).

e CORRECTED 12/18/18 — Exiting onto 12 Mile road is
now available. Phase 2 parking lot is greater than
150’, MUST provide a turn around on the east end of
the parking lot. IFC 503.2.5

e CORRECTED ON RESPONSE LETTER FROM APPLICANT.
NO BARRIERS ARE PROPOSED. Between Phase 1
parking lot and existing parking lot MUST show detail
if any barriers between the two parking areas.

Recommendation:
APPROVED at this time.

Sincerely,

Andrew Copeland - Acting Fire Marshal
City of Novi Fire Department

CC: file



APPLICANT RESPONSE LETTERS






